1999 Class AAA State Golf Tournament

Henry Horton State Park, Chapel Hill, Tennessee
October 13, 1999

BOYS RESULTS - FINAL ROUND

Andy Vaughn Shoots Eight Under Par To Win State Title
and Leads Oakland to Win Over McMinn County In Playoff

Andy Vaughn shot one under par on the final day of competition to give him a two-day total of 136, the second best score
in boys’ state tournament history. He finished four strokes ahead of Willie Daniels from Tullahoma, who shot two under
par both days of the tournament. Vaughn'’s score helped lead his team to a team total of 599, which put them in a tie with
last year’s champion, McMinn County.

Oakland made four pars on the second playoff hole to defeat McMinn. This was only the second team playoff in state
tournament history, and Oakland’s first team championship.

McMinn County, who won last year’s team championship by defeating Bartlett in the first ever playoff for the boys’ team
competition at the state, was led by Andy Burris, who finished tied for sixth with a score of 145 with Brandon Skeen of
Jefferson County.

Hunter Williams of Centennial shot a 71 both days of the tournament to give him a third place finish, just six strokes
behind Vaughn. Tyler Keister of Morristown West and Eric Anderson of Dickson County each shot a 144 to finish tied for
fourth place.

TEAM SCORES

Oakland 599**, McMinn County 599, Morristown West 602, Centennial 612, Clarksville 615, White Station 618, Knoxville

West 620, Bartlett 639.

**Won on Second Playoff Hole.

INDIVIDUAL SCORES
Andy Vaughn, Oakland 65-71--136
Willie Daniels, Tullahoma 70-70--140
Hunter Williams, Centennial 71-71--142
Tyler Keister, Morristown West 73-71--144
Eric Anderson, Dickson County 70-74--144
Brandon Skeen, Jefferson County 70-75--145
Andy Burris, McMinn County 71-74--145
Jonathan Walker, Franklin County 75-71--146
Sean Rice, Hillwood 72-75--147
Major Sharpe, Knoxville West 70-77--147
Jonathan Mullins, Farragut 74-74--148
B.J. Rea, Germantown 76-72--148
Josh Newsom, Mt. Juliet 72-77--149
Clayton Ellis, White Station 71-78--149
Brent Mahoney, McMinn County 77-72--149
David Rickman, Hardin County 76-74--150
Nick Overbay, Morristown West 75-76--151
Kenny Green, Clarksville 74-77--151
Brandon Cissom, Bradley Central 77-74--151
Ryan Zeiger, Tennessee 76-76--152
John Brannen, Clarksville 75-77--152
Jeremy Daniels, Morristown West 77-75--152
Bret Fisher, Clarksville 74-78--152
Blake Bivens, McMinn County 77-75--152
Steve Kline, Oakland 77-76--153



Mark Loving, Collierville
Joel Mallard, Gallatin

Joel Loftis, McMinn County
Hunter Trimble, Tullahoma
Andy Heiman, Brentwood
Thurston Farrar, Shelbyville
Steve Ruta, Centennial

Steve McDonald, Centennial
Spencer Provow, Oakland
Chase Weldon, Bolton

Zac Forsey, Morristown West
Trey McNeil, Dyersburg

Paul Warren, Hendersonville
Matt Burton, White Station
Wesley Williams, Brentwood
Stuart Oakes, Knoxville West
Rusty Phillips, White Station
Paul Helle, Bearden

Andrew Poore, Powell

Travis Hopkins, Elizabethton
Michael Bridges, Cleveland
Matt Lufkin, Oakland

Doug Edwards, Brentwood
Brian Migas, Knoxville West
Josh Ross, Bartlett

Zack Primm, Oakland

Ryan Kragel, Morristown West
J.P. Thornton, White Station
Brent McMahan, Sevier County
Shawn Fort, Bartlett

Matt Durand, Bartlett

Dusty Sykes, White Station
Ben Reed, Clarksville

Justin Martindale, Collierville
Brian Willhite, Collierville
Andy Erickson, Knoxville West
Justin Jeffers, Greeneville
Curt King, Central-Merry
Brad Murchison, Bartlett
Brad Davis, Cumberland County
Kip Smith, Centennial

Matt Stephens, McMinn County
Seth Morford, Clarksville
Jason Watson, Knoxville West
David Olinger, Centennial
Landon Tate, Bartlett

Wes Rackley, Cleveland

80-73--153
74-79--153
77-76--153
72-81--153
75-78--153
81-73--154
77-77--154
78-76--154
77-77--154
75-79--154
79-76--155
79-76--155
80-75--155
74-81--155
78-78--156
81-75--156
79-77--156
75-81--156
77-79--156
81-76--157
75-82--157
77-80--157
79-78--157
73-84--157
77-81--158
80-79--159
80-79--159
80-79--159
74-85--159
81-79--160
81-79--160
79-81--160
81-79--160
76-85--161
79-82--161
79-82--161
83-79--162
79-83--162
83-79--162
79-83--162
80-83--163
79-85--164
85-80--165
82-83--165
83-82--165
82-94--176
85-DQ--DQ



1999 Class AAA State Golf Tournament

Henry Horton State Park, Chapel Hill, Tennessee
October 12, 1999

BOYS RESULTS - FIRST ROUND
Andy Vaughn and Oakland High School Lead After Day One

Andy Vaughn of Murfreesboro Oakland shot the third lowest 18-hole total in boys’ state tournament history with a 65 to
finish seven under par and a five-stroke lead over Willie Daniels of Tullahoma, Major Sharpe of Knoxville West, Eric
Anderson of Dickson County, and Brandon Skeen of Jefferson County who all shot two under par for a first day total of 70.
Vaughn birdied five of the first nine holes at Henry Horton State Park Golf Course. He shot a 33 on the back nine to give
him the score of 65 and seven under par for the day.

Hunter Williams of Centennial, Clayton Ellis of White Station, and Andy Burris of McMinn County all shot a 71 to finish six
strokes behind the leader after day one. Eleven other individuals are within eight strokes of the leader.

Andy Vaughn’s score of 65, combined with three scores of 77 from teammates Spencer Provow, Matt Lufkin, and Steve
Kline to put Oakland in first place by six strokes over last year’s defending champions McMinn County, who shot a 302.
Knoxville West and White Station are tied for third place with a score of 303, just one stroke behind McMinn.

Clarksville and Morristown West both finished with a score of 304 and eight strokes behind first place Oakland. Centennial
finished with a team score of 306 and Bartlett shot a 321. The boys will begin the final day at 8:00 a.m.

TEAM SCORES

Oakland 296, McMinn County 302, Knoxville West 303, White Station 303, Morristown West 304, Clarksville 304,
Centennial 306, Bartlett 321.

INDIVIDUAL SCORES
Andy Vaughn, Oakland 32-33--65
Willie Daniels, Tullahoma 35-35--70
Major Sharpe, Knoxville West 34-36--70
Eric Anderson, Dickson County 34-36--70
Brandon Skeen, Jefferson County 34-36--70
Hunter Williams, Centennial 35-36--71
Clayton Ellis, White Station 35-36--71
Andy Burris, McMinn County 36-35--71
Sean Rice, Hillwood 36-36--72
Josh Newsom, Mt. Juliet 37-35--72
Hunter Trimble, Tullahoma 35-37--72
Tyler Keister, Morristown West 37-36--73
Brian Migas, Knoxville West 39-34--73
Matt Burton, White Station 38-36--74
Kenny Green, Clarksville 38-36--74
Jonathan Mullins, Farragut 37-37--74
Joel Mallard, Gallatin 38-36--74
Bret Fisher, Clarksville 37-37--74
Brent McMahan, Sevier County 40-34--74
Paul Helle, Bearden 38-37--75
Nick Overbay, Morristown West 40-35--75
Michael Bridges, Cleveland 37-38--75
Jonathan Walker, Franklin County 37-38--75
John Brannen, Clarksville 40-35--75
Chase Weldon, Bolton 38-37--75
Andy Heiman, Brentwood 36-39--75
Ryan Zeiger, Tennessee 40-36--76
Justin Martindale, Collierville 38-38--76



David Rickman, Hardin County
B.J. Rea, Germantown

Steve Ruta, Centennial

Steve Kline, Oakland

Spencer Provow, Oakland

Matt Lufkin, Oakland

Josh Ross, Bartlett

Joel Loftis, McMinn County

Jeremy Daniels, Morristown West

Brent Mahoney, McMinn County

Brandon Cissom, Bradley Central

Blake Bivens, McMinn County
Andrew Poore, Powell

Wesley Williams, Brentwood
Steve McDonald, Centennial
Zac Forsey, Morristown West
Trey McNeil, Dyersburg

Rusty Phillips, White Station
Matt Stephens, McMinn County
Dusty Sykes, White Station
Doug Edwards, Brentwood

Curt King, Central-Merry
Brian Willhite, Collierville
Brad Davis, Cumberland County
Andy Erickson, Knoxville West
Zack Primm, Oakland

Ryan Kragel, Morristown West
Paul Warren, Hendersonville
Mark Loving, Collierville
Kip Smith, Centennial

J.P. Thornton, White Station
Travis Hopkins, Elizabethton
Thurston Farrar, Shelbyville
Stuart Oakes, Knoxville West
Shawn Fort, Bartlett

Matt Durand, Bartlett

Ben Reed, Clarksville

Landon Tate, Bartlett

Jason Watson, Knoxville West
Justin Jeffers, Greeneville
David Olinger, Centennial
Brad Murchison, Bartlett

Wes Rackley, Cleveland

Seth Morford, Clarksville

38-38--76
40-36--76
39-38--77
40-37--77
37-40--77
37-40--77
38-39--77
38-39--77
37-40--77
40-37--77
41-36--77
39-38--77
39-38--77
39-39--78
41-37--78
39-40--79
38-41--79
40-39--79
39-40--79
39-40--79
37-42--79
41-38--79
40-39--79
38-41--79
38-41--79
40-40--80
39-41--80
41-39--80
43-37--80
40-40--80
39-41--80
38-43--81
39-42--81
44-37--81
41-40--81
38-43--81
39-42--81
40-42--82
40-42--82
41-42--83
38-45--83
43-40--83
41-44--85
43-42--85



