# 1999 Class AAA State Golf Tournament

Henry Horton State Park, Chapel Hill, Tennessee October 13, 1999

## **BOYS RESULTS - FINAL ROUND**

Andy Vaughn Shoots Eight Under Par To Win State Title and Leads Oakland to Win Over McMinn County In Playoff

Andy Vaughn shot one under par on the final day of competition to give him a two-day total of 136, the second best score in boys' state tournament history. He finished four strokes ahead of Willie Daniels from Tullahoma, who shot two under par both days of the tournament. Vaughn's score helped lead his team to a team total of 599, which put them in a tie with last year's champion, McMinn County.

Oakland made four pars on the second playoff hole to defeat McMinn. This was only the second team playoff in state tournament history, and Oakland's first team championship.

McMinn County, who won last year's team championship by defeating Bartlett in the first ever playoff for the boys' team competition at the state, was led by Andy Burris, who finished tied for sixth with a score of 145 with Brandon Skeen of Jefferson County.

Hunter Williams of Centennial shot a 71 both days of the tournament to give him a third place finish, just six strokes behind Vaughn. Tyler Keister of Morristown West and Eric Anderson of Dickson County each shot a 144 to finish tied for fourth place.

#### **TEAM SCORES**

Oakland 599\*\*, McMinn County 599, Morristown West 602, Centennial 612, Clarksville 615, White Station 618, Knoxville West 620, Bartlett 639.

### **INDIVIDUAL SCORES**

Andy Vaughn, Oakland Willie Daniels, Tullahoma Hunter Williams, Centennial Tyler Keister, Morristown West Eric Anderson, Dickson County Brandon Skeen, Jefferson County Andy Burris, McMinn County Jonathan Walker, Franklin County Sean Rice, Hillwood Major Sharpe, Knoxville West Jonathan Mullins, Farragut B.J. Rea, Germantown Josh Newsom, Mt. Juliet Clayton Ellis, White Station Brent Mahoney, McMinn County David Rickman, Hardin County Nick Overbay, Morristown West Kenny Green, Clarksville Brandon Cissom, Bradley Central Ryan Zeiger, Tennessee John Brannen, Clarksville Jeremy Daniels, Morristown West Bret Fisher, Clarksville	65-71136 70-70140 71-71142 73-71144 70-74145 71-74145 75-71146 72-75147 74-74148 76-72148 72-77149 71-78149 77-72149 76-74150 75-76151 74-77151 77-74151 77-74152 77-75152 74-78152
<del>-</del>	

<sup>\*\*</sup>Won on Second Playoff Hole.

Mark Loving, Collierville	80-73153
Joel Mallard, Gallatin	74-79153
Joel Loftis, McMinn County	77-76153
Hunter Trimble, Tullahoma	72-81153
Andy Heiman, Brentwood	75-78153
Thurston Farrar, Shelbyville	81-73154
Steve Ruta, Centennial	77-77154
Steve McDonald, Centennial	78-76154
Spencer Provow, Oakland	77-77154
Chase Weldon, Bolton	75-79154
Zac Forsey, Morristown West	79-76155
Trey McNeil, Dyersburg	79-76155
Paul Warren, Hendersonville	80-75155
Matt Burton, White Station	74-81155
	78-78156
Wesley Williams, Brentwood	
Stuart Oakes, Knoxville West	81-75156
Rusty Phillips, White Station	79-77156
Paul Helle, Bearden	75-81156
Andrew Poore, Powell	77-79156
Travis Hopkins, Elizabethton	81-76157
Michael Bridges, Cleveland	75-82157
Matt Lufkin, Oakland	77-80157
Doug Edwards, Brentwood	79-78157
Brian Migas, Knoxville West	73-84157
Josh Ross, Bartlett	77-81158
Zack Primm, Oakland	80-79159
Ryan Kragel, Morristown West	80-79159
J.P. Thornton, White Station	80-79159
Brent McMahan, Sevier County	74-85159
Shawn Fort, Bartlett	81-79160
Matt Durand, Bartlett	81-79160
Dusty Sykes, White Station	79-81160
Ben Reed, Clarksville	81-79160
Justin Martindale, Collierville	76-85161
Brian Willhite, Collierville	79-82161
Andy Erickson, Knoxville West	79-82161
Justin Jeffers, Greeneville	83-79162
Curt King, Central-Merry	79-83162
	83-79162
Brad Murchison, Bartlett	
Brad Davis, Cumberland County	79-83162
Kip Smith, Centennial	80-83163
Matt Stephens, McMinn County	79-85164
Seth Morford, Clarksville	85-80165
Jason Watson, Knoxville West	82-83165
David Olinger, Centennial	83-82165
Landon Tate, Bartlett	82-94176
Wes Rackley, Cleveland	85-DQDQ
	~ ~

# 1999 Class AAA State Golf Tournament

Henry Horton State Park, Chapel Hill, Tennessee October 12, 1999

## **BOYS RESULTS - FIRST ROUND**

## Andy Vaughn and Oakland High School Lead After Day One

Andy Vaughn of Murfreesboro Oakland shot the third lowest 18-hole total in boys' state tournament history with a 65 to finish seven under par and a five-stroke lead over Willie Daniels of Tullahoma, Major Sharpe of Knoxville West, Eric Anderson of Dickson County, and Brandon Skeen of Jefferson County who all shot two under par for a first day total of 70. Vaughn birdied five of the first nine holes at Henry Horton State Park Golf Course. He shot a 33 on the back nine to give him the score of 65 and seven under par for the day.

Hunter Williams of Centennial, Clayton Ellis of White Station, and Andy Burris of McMinn County all shot a 71 to finish six strokes behind the leader after day one. Eleven other individuals are within eight strokes of the leader.

Andy Vaughn's score of 65, combined with three scores of 77 from teammates Spencer Provow, Matt Lufkin, and Steve Kline to put Oakland in first place by six strokes over last year's defending champions McMinn County, who shot a 302. Knoxville West and White Station are tied for third place with a score of 303, just one stroke behind McMinn.

Clarksville and Morristown West both finished with a score of 304 and eight strokes behind first place Oakland. Centennial finished with a team score of 306 and Bartlett shot a 321. The boys will begin the final day at 8:00 a.m.

### **TEAM SCORES**

Oakland 296, McMinn County 302, Knoxville West 303, White Station 303, Morristown West 304, Clarksville 304, Centennial 306, Bartlett 321.

## **INDIVIDUAL SCORES**

Andy Vaughn, Oakland	32-3365
Willie Daniels, Tullahoma	35-3570
Major Sharpe, Knoxville West	34-3670
Eric Anderson, Dickson County	34-3670
Brandon Skeen, Jefferson County	34-3670
Hunter Williams, Centennial	35-3671
Clayton Ellis, White Station	35-3671
Andy Burris, McMinn County	36-3571
Sean Rice, Hillwood	36-3672
Josh Newsom, Mt. Juliet	37-3572
Hunter Trimble, Tullahoma	35-3772
Tyler Keister, Morristown West	37-3673
Brian Migas, Knoxville West	39-3473
Matt Burton, White Station	38-3674
Kenny Green, Clarksville	38-3674
Jonathan Mullins, Farragut	37-3774
Joel Mallard, Gallatin	38-3674
Bret Fisher, Clarksville	37-3774
Brent McMahan, Sevier County	40-3474
Paul Helle, Bearden	38-3775
Nick Overbay, Morristown West	40-3575
Michael Bridges, Cleveland	37-3875
Jonathan Walker, Franklin County	37-3875
John Brannen, Clarksville	40-3575
Chase Weldon, Bolton	38-3775
Andy Heiman, Brentwood	36-3975
Ryan Zeiger, Tennessee	40-3676
Justin Martindale, Collierville	38-3876

David Rickman, Hardin County	38-3876
B.J. Rea, Germantown	40-3676
Steve Ruta, Centennial	39-3877
Steve Kline, Oakland	40-3777
Spencer Provow, Oakland	37-4077
Matt Lufkin, Oakland	37-4077
Josh Ross, Bartlett	38-3977
Joel Loftis, McMinn County	38-3977
Jeremy Daniels, Morristown West	37-4077
Brent Mahoney, McMinn County	40-3777
Brandon Cissom, Bradley Central	41-3677
Blake Bivens, McMinn County	39-3877
Andrew Poore, Powell	39-3877
Wesley Williams, Brentwood	39-3978
Steve McDonald, Centennial	41-3778
Zac Forsey, Morristown West	39-4079
Trey McNeil, Dyersburg	38-4179
Rusty Phillips, White Station	40-3979
Matt Stephens, McMinn County	39-4079
Dusty Sykes, White Station	39-4079
Doug Edwards, Brentwood	37-4279
Curt King, Central-Merry	41-3879
Brian Willhite, Collierville	40-3979
Brad Davis, Cumberland County	38-4179
Andy Erickson, Knoxville West	38-4179
Zack Primm, Oakland	40-4080
Ryan Kragel, Morristown West	39-4180
Paul Warren, Hendersonville	41-3980
Mark Loving, Collierville	43-3780
Kip Smith, Centennial	40-4080
J.P. Thornton, White Station	39-4180
Travis Hopkins, Elizabethton	38-4381
Thurston Farrar, Shelbyville	39-4281
Stuart Oakes, Knoxville West	44-3781
Shawn Fort, Bartlett	41-4081
Matt Durand, Bartlett	38-4381
Ben Reed, Clarksville	39-4281
Landon Tate, Bartlett	40-4282
Jason Watson, Knoxville West	40-4282
Justin Jeffers, Greeneville	41-4283
David Olinger, Centennial	38-4583
Brad Murchison, Bartlett	43-4083
Wes Rackley, Cleveland	41-4485
Seth Morford, Clarksville	43-4285